SCHEDULE 6

Regulation 20

Miscellaneous Amendments

Amendment of the Lifts Regulations 2016

1. The Lifts Regulations 2016^{M1} are amended in accordance with paragraphs 2 to 10.

Marginal Citations M1 S.I. 2016/1093 as amended by S.I.2016/1186.

Amendment of regulation 2 (interpretation)

2. In regulation 2, in paragraph (1) for the definition of "relevant conformity assessment procedure" substitute—

""relevant conformity assessment procedure" means-

- (a) in relation to lifts, a conformity assessment procedure referred to in regulation 47 (conformity assessment procedures for lifts); and
- (b) in relation to safety components for lifts, a conformity assessment procedure referred to in regulation 48 (conformity assessment procedures for safety components for lifts);".

Amendment of regulation 10 (labelling and instructions)

3. In regulation 10, in paragraph (1)(b) for "point 6.2 of Annex 1 to the Directive (as amended from time to time)" substitute " paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 1 ".

Amendment of regulation 19 (labelling and instructions)

4. In regulation 19, in paragraph (1)(b) for "point 6.1 of Annex 1 to the Directive (as amended from time to time)" substitute " paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 1 ".

Amendment of regulation 29 (instructions)

5. In regulation 29, in paragraph (1) for "point 6.1 of Annex 1 to the Directive (as amended from time to time)" substitute " paragraph 7 (1) of Schedule 1 ".

Amendment of regulation 37 (requirements which must be satisfied before a distributor makes safety component for lifts available on the market)

6. In regulation 37, in paragraph (1)(a)(iii) for "point 6.1 of Annex 1 to the Directive (as amended from time to time)" substitute " paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 1 ".

Amendment of regulation 47 (conformity assessment procedure for lifts)

7. In regulation 47, in paragraph (4) for "procedure in paragraph 9(1)(a)" substitute " any of the procedures in paragraph (1) ".

Amendment of Schedule 1 (essential health and safety requirements)

8. In Schedule 1—

- (a) in paragraph 2 (general)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (2) (application of Directive 2006/42/EC) for "this Annex" substitute "this Schedule ";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (9) for "These requirements" substitute "The requirement of sub-paragraph (8) ";
- (b) in paragraph 4 (risks for persons in the car)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (1) for "the third sub-paragraph of point 2.3" substitute " paragraph 3 (7) ";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (7) for "point 2.2" substitute " paragraph 3(3) ";
 - (iii) in sub-paragraph (8) for "point 2.2" substitute " paragraph 3(3) ";
 - (iv) in sub-paragraph (9) for "point 3.2" substitute " sub-paragraphs (3) to (5) ";
- (c) in paragraph 5 (other risks), in sub-paragraph (9)—
 - (i) for "point 4.5" substitute " sub-paragraph (5) ";
 - (ii) for point "4.8" substitute " sub-paragraph (8) ";
- (d) in paragraph 7 (instructions), in sub-paragraph (2)(a) for "point 4.4" substitute " paragraph 5 (4) ".

Amendment of Schedule 3 (list of safety components referred to in Article 1(1) of the Directive)

9. In Schedule 3, in paragraph 2 for "point 3.2" substitute " paragraph 4, sub-paragraphs (3) to (5) ".

Amendment of Schedule 5 (EU declaration of conformity)

10. In Part 1 of Schedule 5 (EU declaration of conformity for lifts)—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "point 6.2" substitute " paragraph 7(2) ";
- (b) in paragraph 1(f) for "the Directive" substitute " the relevant Union harmonisation legislation ".

Amendment of the Recreational Craft Regulations 2017

11.—(1) The Recreational Craft Regulations 2017 M2 are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 14 (duty to provide information), for paragraph (2) substitute—

"(2) Where it is not possible to provide the information referred to in paragraph (1) on the product, the manufacturer must ensure that the information is provided—

(a) on the packaging; or

(b) in a document accompanying the product.".

(3) In regulation 29 (duty not to place a product on the market where a distributor suspects that it is not in conformity)—

- (a) in the heading for "place" substitute " make available "; and
- (b) in paragraph (1) for "place the product" substitute " make the product available ".
- (4) In regulation 32, in paragraph (3) omit "placed".
- (5) In regulation 73, for sub-paragraph (1)(d) substitute—
 - "(d) regulations 18 to 25;".

Marginal Citations M2 S.I. 2017/737.

Amendment of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

12.—(1) The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 M3 are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 66 (penalties), in paragraph (2) for "regulations 11, 16, 28 and 35" substitute "regulations 11, 16, 28, 29 and 35".

Marginal Citations M3 S.I. 2017/1206.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Gas Appliances (Enforcement) and Miscellaneous Amendments Regulations 2018, SCHEDULE 6.